

**Case No. A23-0158
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Eloisa Rubi Plancarte,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA
AND MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

KEITH ELLISON

Minnesota Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2134

MARK A. OSTREM

Olmsted County Attorney

James E. Haase
Senior Assistant Olmsted County Attorney
Olmsted County Attorney's Office
151 Fourth Street Southeast
Rochester, MN 55904-3710

Phone: (507) 328-7600

Attorneys for Respondent

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Devin T. Driscoll (#0399948)
Claire E. Beyer (#0402592)
Bridget A. Duffus (#0399209)
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4400
Telephone: (612) 492-7000

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA**

Alicia Granse (#0400771)
Teresa Nelson (#0269736)
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Tel.: (651) 645-4097

**MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS**

Shauna Kieffer (#0389362)
310 South 4th Ave. Suite 1050
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Tel.: (612) 418-3398

**OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**

Adam Lozeau
Assistant State Public Defender
540 Fairview Avenue North, Suite 300
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55104
Phone: (651) 219-4444

Attorneys for Appellant

Jill Brisbois
150 South 5th Street Suite 1850
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel.: 651-235-2238

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae ACLU-
MN and the Minnesota Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE INDECENT EXPOSURE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INCURABLY VAGUE, AND THEREFORE VOID.....	4
A. The statute is unconstitutionally vague because it fails to give persons of ordinary intelligence fair notice that their contemplated conduct is forbidden.	4
B. The statute fails to give persons of ordinary intelligence fair notice of how severe their punishment may be.	8
C. The statute is unconstitutionally vague because it encourages arbitrary arrests and convictions.	10
II. AS INTERPRETED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS AND AS APPLIED TO PLANCARTE, MINNESOTA’S INDECENT- EXPOSURE STATUTE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES OF THE MINNESOTA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.....	12
A. Plancarte is similarly situated in all relevant respects to men who fully expose their breasts in public.....	13
B. The gender-based distinction the Court of Appeals created does not survive heightened scrutiny.	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, 17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	20
<i>Fletcher Props., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Forslund v. Bronson</i> , 305 N.W.2d 748 (Minn. 1981).....	13, 17
<i>Free the Nipple – Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	15, 19
<i>In re Knops</i> , 536 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1995).....	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	passim
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	15
<i>People v. Santorelli</i> , 600 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 1992) (Titone, J., concurring).....	19
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 378 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. App. 1985), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Jan. 23, 1986)	6
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 1992).....	4
<i>State v. DeLaCruz</i> , No. C4-02-155, 2003 WL 282413 (Minn. App. Feb. 5, 2003).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 374 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1985).....	2
<i>State v. Galloway</i> , No. A13-1449, 2014 WL 3891812 (Minn. App. Aug. 11, 2014).....	6
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 977 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 2022).....	10
<i>State v. Krawsky</i> , 426 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. 1988).....	10
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 976 N.W.2d 120 (Minn. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 577 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1998).....	10
<i>State v. Morales-Mulato</i> , 744 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. App. 2008), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 29, 2008)	6
<i>State v. Newstrom</i> , 371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Plancarte</i> , 3 N.W.3d 34 (Minn. App. 2024), <i>rev. granted</i> (May 14, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 539 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1995).....	5
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 258 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 1977).....	4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	2, 12
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 1b.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 6(a)	10
Minn. Stat. § 609.72, subd. 1(3)	21
Minn. Stat. § 617.23	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 617.23, subd. 1(1)	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 617.23, subd. 1(3)	20
Minn. Stat. § 617.23, subd. 2(2)	9
Minn. Stat. § 617.23, subd. 4.....	16
 Other Authorities	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1396 (4th ed. 2000)	6
Bill Strande, <i>Gov. Walz signs 3 bills: ‘Trans Refuge’, conversion therapy ban and abortion protections</i> April 27, 2023, https://www.kare11.com/article/news/politics/gov-walz-signs-3-bills-trans-refuge-conversion-therapy-ban-and-abortion-protections-minnesota/89-7bbe25f9-b045-4ef5-b2b1-ecd9ac7f540b	16
Helen Pundurs, <i>Public Exposure of the Female Breast: Obscene and Immoral or Free and Equal?</i> 14 In the Pub. Interest 1 (1994).....	16
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>They, Them, and Theirs</i> , 192 Harv. L. Rev. 894 (2019).....	11
Minn. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 2	12
Minn. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 5	10
Nassim Alisobhani, <i>Female Toplessness: Gender Equality’s Next Frontier</i> , 8 Irvine L. Rev. 299 (2018)	15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 516 (2d ed. 1991).....	6
<i>Random House Webster’s Dictionary</i>	6
Reena N. Glazer, <i>Women’s Body Image and the Law</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 113 (1993)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Ruthann Robson, <i>Dressing Constitutionally: Hierarchy, Sexuality, and Democracy from Our Hairstyles to Our Shoes</i> (Cambridge & New York: Cambridge University Press, 2013).....	15, 16
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12
